Defendant Luxkey is believed to be based in Phnom Penh, the capital of Cambodia.  

III. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

16. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 

1332(a)(2) because the amount in controversy exceeds Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 

($75,000.00), exclusive of interest, costs and attorneys’ fees, and is an action between a citizen of 

a State and citizens of a foreign state. 

17. This Court has jurisdiction over this action under the Securities Exchange Act of 

1934 (“Exchange Act”) Sections 21(e) and 27 [15 U.S.C.